

RECORD NO. 18-1931(L)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

FELICIA SANDERS,
individually and as Legal Custodian for K.M., a minor,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant - Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
AT CHARLESTON

CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

William W. Wilkins
Kirsten E. Small
NEXSEN PRUET
55 East Camperdown Way
P. O. Box 10648
Greenville, SC 29603
(864) 370-2211
bwilkins@nexsenpruet.com

Counsel for Appellants
Felicia Sanders, Jennifer Pinckney,
Tyrone Sanders, Anthony Thompson,
Arthur Stephen Hurd, Polly Sheppard,
Walter B. Jackson, Laura Moore,
Daniel L. Simmons, Jr.,
Shalisa Coleman, Kevin Singleton,
Bethane Middleton-Brown

Gedney M. Howe, III
Alvin J. Hammer
LAW OFFICES OF
GEDNEY M. HOWE III, PA
P. O. Box 1034
Charleston, SC 29402
(843) 722-8048
ghowe@gedneyhowe.com
kleroy@gedneyhowe.com

Counsel for Appellants
Felicia Sanders, Jennifer Pinckney
Anthony Thompson, Tyrone Sanders,
Polly Sheppard, Walter B. Jackson,
Laura Moore & Bethane Middleton-
Brown, Kevin Singleton

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL ON BACK COVER

RECORD NO. 18-1931(L)
consolidated w/18-1932; 18-1933; 18-1935; 18-1936; 18-1937;
18-1938; 18-1939; 18-1940; 18-1941; 18-1942; 18-1943; 18-1944;
18-1945; 18-1946; 18-1948

Andrew J. Savage, III
SAVAGE LAW FIRM
15 Prioleau Street
Charleston, SC 29401
(843) 720-7470
andy@savlaw.com

Counsel for Appellants
Felicia Sanders, Shalisa Coleman
Anthony Thompson, Tyrone Sanders,
Polly Sheppard, Walter B. Jackson,
Laura Moore, Kevin Singleton &
Bethane Middleton-Brown

W. Mullins McLeod, Jr.
Jacqueline LaPan Edgerton
MCLEOD LAW GROUP LLC
Suite A
3 Morris Street
Charleston, SC 29403
(843) 277-6655
mullins@mcleod-lawgroup.com
jackie@mcleod-lawgroup.com

Counsel for Appellants
Arthur Stephen Hurd, Anthony
Thompson, Shalisa Coleman

Carl E. Pierce, II
Joseph C. Wilson, IV
PIERCE, SLOAN, WILSON,
KENNEDY & EARLY LLC
P. O. Box 22437
Charleston, SC 29413
(843) 722-7733
carlpierce@piercesloan.com
joewilson@piercesloan.com

Counsel for Appellant
Daniel L. Simmons, Jr.

S. Randall Hood
MCGOWAN, HOOD & FELDER, LLC
1539 Healthcare Drive
Rock Hill, SC 29732
(803) 327-7800
rhood@mcgowanhood.com

Sen. Gerald Malloy
MALLOY LAW FIRM
P. O. Box 1200
Hartsville, SC 29550
(843) 339-3000
gmalloy@bellsouth.net

Counsel for Appellants
Jennifer Pinckney & Anthony Thompson

J. Stephen Schmutz
ATTORNEY AT LAW
24 Broad Street
Charleston, SC 29401

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY OF TERMS	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Roof’s February 2015 Arrest and Resulting Disqualifier	3
B. The National Instant Criminal Background Check System (NICS)	5
C. The Failed NICS Background Check on Roof	9
D. The Failed Data Integrity	14
E. Procedural History	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. Standard of Review	19
II. The Discretionary Function Exception Does Not Apply	20
III. The Government’s Conduct is not Immunized by 18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(6)	28
A. The Government’s Argument Fails as a Matter of Statutory Construction	29
B. Performing a NICS Background Check Is Not “Providing Information to the [NICS].”	35
CONCLUSION	37
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>America Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982)	30
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003)	31
<i>Berkovitz ex rel. Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988)	20, 21, 22, 24
<i>Conn. National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	30
<i>Ignacio v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 252 (4th Cir. 2012)	30, 31
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955)	17
<i>Jamison v. Wiley</i> , 14 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 1994)	32
<i>In re KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litigation</i> , 744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Medina v. United States</i> , 259 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>National Federation of the Blind v. F.T.C.</i> , 420 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2005)	34
<i>Norton v. United States</i> , 581 F.2d 390 (4th Cir. 1978)	31
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981)	30

Springer v. Bryant,
897 F.2d 1085 (11th Cir. 1990)32

United States v. Deluxe Cleaners & Laundry, Inc.,
511 F.2d 926 (4th Cir. 1975)30

United States v. Gaubert,
499 U.S. 315 (1991)21

United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.,
489 U.S. 235 (1989)30

United States v. Varig Airlines,
467 U.S. 797 (1984)21

United States v. Vonn,
535 U.S. 55 (2002)31

Velasco v. Government of Indon.,
370 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2004)19

Westfall v. Erwin,
484 U.S. 292 (1988)32

William v. Gonzales,
499 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2007)31

Williams v. United States,
50 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 1995)19

Wood v. United States,
845 F.3d 123 (4th Cir. 2017)20

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 9225, 7

18 U.S.C. § 922(d)5

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)..... 5, 27

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....5, 9

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3)..... 4, 5, 9

18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(6) *Passim*

18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(6)(A)..... 2, 16
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1346(b) 15
 28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1) 1
 28 U.S.C. §§ 2671-2680 15, 20, 33
 28 U.S.C. § 2674 7, 12, 25
 28 U.S.C. § 2680(a)..... 1, 2, 16, 20
 25 C.F.R. § 25.6 5, 24
 28 C.F.R. § 20.3(m) 6
 28 C.F.R. § 25.2 18, 24, 27
 28 C.F.R. § 25.5(a)..... 14, 18, 27
 28 C.F.R. § 25.6(a)..... 5
 28 C.F.R. § 25.6(b) 6
 28 C.F.R. § 25.6(c)(1)(i) 6
 28 C.F.R. § 25.6(c)(1)(ii) 6
 28 C.F.R. § 25.6(c)(1)(iii) 6, 27
 28 C.F.R. § 25.6(c)(1)(iv) 7
 28 C.F.R. § 25.6(c)(1)(iv)(B) 7, 23

Pub. L. No. 100-694, 102 Stat. 4563 (1988) 32

Pub. L. No. 103-159, 107 Stat. 1536 (1993) 5

Pub. L. No. 100-694, § 3..... 33

H.R. Rep. 100-700, *reprinted in* 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5945 (1988)..... 33

H.R. Rep. No. 103-344 (1993), *reprinted in* 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1984..... 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(a)..... 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CJIS N-DEx Policy & Operating Manual § 1.1.1 9
